MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 170

Chapter 168

RESOLVE, in Favor of a Retirement Allowance for Annie Pierce of Weeks Mills.

Annie Pierce; retirement allowance. Resolved: That a retirement allowance of \$60.69 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Annie Pierce of Weeks Mills, to be paid monthly from the funds of the Maine state retirement system. Such retirement allowance shall be retroactive to August 20, 1951 and shall continue during her life. Such retirement allowance shall not be payable until the said Annie Pierce has paid to the Maine retirement system the sum of \$1,392.02.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 169

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Ruth Spear Sturtevant, of Rockland.

Pension granted to Mrs. Ruth Spear Sturtevant, of Rockland. Resolved: That Mrs. Ruth Spear Sturtevant, of Rockland, be paid a retirement benefit under the provisions of the Maine State Retirement System based on 25 years of teaching service, to be paid monthly from the funds of the Maine State Retirement System.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 170

RESOLVE, in Favor of Frank B. Adams of Thomaston.

Frank B. Adams; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That Frank B. Adams of Thomaston be granted sufficient years of creditable service to enable him to qualify for half-pay benefits under the provisions of subsection IV of section 6-A of chapter 60 of the revised statutes.

Effective August 8, 1953